Illinois law.
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Section 411.40  Surface Conversion and Protection 

At each race track where both thoroughbred and harness racing dates have been allocated for any one year, the owner of the race track or his lessee shall, at the conclusion of one type of meet, promptly convert the racing surface for use in the other type of racing, except where a racing surface is being used for training of the first type in which case a reasonable delay of conversion will be permitted.  Whenever the thoroughbred cushion is removed any portion which is to be reused shall be covered or otherwise protected from the adverse effects of weather. 
